## **ORDINANCE NUMBER: 08-05-A**

## of THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE Vermilion Parish, Louisiana

An Ordinance Establishing a Sales Tax Rebate

**BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Village that:

The Village of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby establish that:

Any business operating in the Village of Maurice, with a valid Occupational License, which performs new construction or renovation of the business property in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 (\$25,000.00) DOLLARS shall be entitled to a rebate from the Village equal to one month's Village sales taxes collected and remitted by the business.

Twelve (12) months after completion of the construction, the business may apply to the Village Clerk for the rebate.

The applicant shall provide:

- 1) Proof of construction expenditures; and
- 2) Shall have paid all appropriate taxes and occupational license fees.

After certification of the application, the Clerk shall issue the rebate equal to a monthly average of the Village sales taxes collected and remitted by the business for the preceding twelve (12) months.

**THIS ORDINANCE** shall become effective upon publication.

**WHEREUPON**, the above **Ordinance** was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: ALDERMEN TROY CATALON, DARIN DESORMEAUX AND GARY VILLIEN

NAYS: -----

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: -----

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this  $16^{TH}$  day of July, 2008, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE	
Ву:	
Robert Ferguson, Mayor	
•	
Ву:	
Melanie Denais, Clerk	

wo/MyDocs/Maurice.Vom/Ordinance.Est-SalesTxRebate-5-21-08.doc

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on July 16, 2008, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

SIGNED on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2008, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE
By:
MELANIE DENAIS, CITY CLERK